



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAW OFFICE OF KRUG, :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee, :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 106,2019
 :
 :
 A&J CAPITAL, INC. : Court Below – Court of Chancery
 : of the State of Delaware,
 : C.A. No. 2018-0240-JRS
 Plaintiff Below, :
 Appellee/Cross-Appellant. :

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
Elizabeth A. DeFelice (# 5474)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

DATED: June 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....4

A&J’s Answer to Krug’s Summary of Arguments on Appeal.....4

A&J’S Summary of Argument on Cross-Appeal.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

The Parties5

The EB-5 Immigrant Investment Program and the Company.....6

The Company and the Project7

The PPM7

The Operating Agreement9

The Management Agreement10

The Distributor Service Agreement.....11

Operation of the Company12

The Prepayment Plan.....	13
The Purported Termination of A&J	16
This Action	17
The Court of Chancery’s Summary Judgment Opinion.....	18
The Court of Chancery’s Post-Trial Opinion	20
This Appeal.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
<u>A&J’s Answering Argument on Appeal</u>	25
I. KRUG’S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE BURDEN OF PROOF WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL, AND IS IN ANY EVENT MERITLESS.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Scope of Review and Legal Standard	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25

1.	Krug Waived Any Argument Regarding the Burden of Proof	25
2.	In Any Event, Krug’s Argument Regarding the Burden of Proof is Meritless.....	27
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE STANDARDS FOR REMOVAL IN THE AGREEMENTS.	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope and Standard of Review	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Found That Harm is a Required Element of the Removal Standards	31
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Concluded That the Members Were Required to Know the Purported Cause for Removal at the Time They Voted.....	38
3.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined That Neither the Prepayment Proposal Nor the Payments to Henry Global Gave Rise to Cause to Remove	

A&J	40
a. The Prepayment Proposal Did Not Constitute Cause for Removal	40
(i) Krug Did not Engage in Gross Negligence or Bad Faith by Requesting a Prepayment Fee from a Third Party	41
(ii) The Prepayment Notice Was Not Misleading or Deceitful	44
b. The Payments to Henry Global Did Not Constitute Cause for Removal.....	48
<u>A&J’s Argument on Cross-Appeal</u>	51
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGEMENT IN A&J’S FAVOR.....	51
A. Question Presented.....	51
B. Scope of Review	51
C. Merits of Argument.....	51

1.	Delaware Common Law Requires Observance of Procedural Due Process for For-Cause Removals of Corporate Directors	51
2.	Delaware’s Policy of Freedom of Contract Does Not Mandate a Departure from Common Law Precedent	55
3.	The Company’s Structure is Sufficiently Similar to a Corporate Structure to Apply Corporate Common Law Precedent	57
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re AETEA Information Tech., Inc.,
2015 WL 535868 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015)..... 58, 59

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1983)34

Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties, LLC,
40 A.3d 839 (Del.Ch. 2012), *aff'd*, 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)56

Bathla v. 913 Market, LLC,
200 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)51

Berger v. Cushman & Wakefield of Pa., Inc.,
2014 WL 2892408 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 26, 2014)47

Bird v. Lida, Inc.,
681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996)42

Bossier v. Connell,
1986 WL 12785 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 1986) 52, 53, 54

Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.,

159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	59
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC,</i>	
114 A.3d 592 (Del. Ch. 2015)	56
<i>Campbell v. Loew’s, Inc.,</i>	
134 A.2d 852 (Del. Ch. 1957)	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>CML V LLC v. Bax,</i>	
28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	56
<i>Davenport Group MG, L.P. v. Strategic Inv. Ptnrs., Inc.,</i>	
685 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Capital Partners, L.P.,</i>	
2012 WL 1564805 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	35
<i>Ensing v. Ensing,</i>	
2017 WL 880884 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2017)	28
<i>Gassis v. Corkey,</i>	
2014 WL 2200319 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Braxton,</i>	
577 A.2d 753 (Del. 1990)	26

<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	43
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010)	57
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	47
<i>Murphy & Landon, P.A. v. Pernic</i> , 121 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2015)	28
<i>Obeid v. Hogan</i> , 2016 WL 3356851 (Del. Ch. June. 10, 2016)	57
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	28
<i>R&R Capital, LLC v. Merritt</i> , 2009 WL 2937101 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2009)	35
<i>Ramsey v. Georgia Southern University Advanced Development Center</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018)	33
<i>Realty Enters., LLC v. Patterson-Woods & Assocs., LLC</i> ,	

11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2010)	25
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 16 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	32
<i>RockTenn CP, LLC v. BE & K Engineering Co., LLC,</i> 103 A.3d 512 (Del. 2014)	26
<i>Russell v. State,</i> 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Salamone v. Gorman,</i> 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	31
<i>Superwire.com, Inc. v. Hampton,</i> 805 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2002)	53, 54, 57
<i>In re Synutra Int'l, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2018 WL 705702 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2018)	34
<i>Venhill Limited Partnership v. Hillman,</i> 2008 WL 2270488 (Del. Ch. Jun. 3, 2008)	35, 36
<i>Weingarden v. Meenan Oil Co.,</i> 1985 WL 44705 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 1985)	47

STATUTES

6 *Del. C.* § 18–1101(b).....55

6 *Del. C.* § 18–110456

8 *Del. C.* § 141(b).....58

8 *Del. C.* § 242(b)(2)59

8 *Del. C.* § 251(c).....59

8 *Del. C.* § 271(a).....59

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 8.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 126, 147th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2013).....56
